PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4917079

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/15/2018

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BESSETTE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, LLC.	03/15/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CERINET IP, LLC.	
Street Address:	1229 LAUREL OAK LANE	
City:	YORK	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6760308
Patent Number:	7719981

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (267)388-3996

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2152848910

Email: louis.heidelberger@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: LOUIS M. HEIDELBERGER
Address Line 1: 1229 LAUREL OAK LANE
Address Line 4: YORK, PENNSYLVANIA 17403

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOUIS M. HEIDELBERGER	
SIGNATURE:	/Louis M. Heidelberger/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Bessett to Cerinet PA Pat Assign#page1.tif source=Bessett to Cerinet PA Pat Assign#page2.tif source=Bessett to Cerinet PA Pat Assign#page3.tif

PATENT 504870339 REEL: 045552 FRAME: 0150

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated as of March 15, 2018, is made by Bessette Intellectual Property, LLC., a Texas limited liability company, having a place of business at 800 Bazos St., Ste 400, Austin, TX 78701 ("Assignor") and Cerinet IP LLC., a Pennsylvania limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 1229 Laurel Oak Lane, York, PA 17403 ("Assignee"):

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the subject patent and Assignee wishes to own all right title and interest in and to the subject patent and Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the US Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"):
 - (a) The patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1, and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Patents are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Successors and Assigns. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 045552 FRAME: 0151

- 4. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Pennsylvania without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Pennsylvania or any other jurisdiction).
- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

BESSETTE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, LLC.

Name: Fred DuFresne, Managing Member

800 Brazos Street, Ste 400 Austin, TX 78701

Schedule 1

PATENT LIST

The following United States Patents and Patent Applications:

US6263330

US6775670

US7734656

US7856456

US7984079

US8296333

US8615532

RECORDED: 04/16/2018

US20140108051

PATENT REEL: 045552 FRAME: 0153